

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. AND-23-310

HELEN CRABTREE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CENTRAL MAINE MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

John P. Gause, Esq., Bar No. 8192
Attorney for Helen Crabtree
Eastern Maine Law, LLC, P.A.
23 Water Street, Suite 202
Bangor, ME 04401
(207) 947-5100
jgause@easternmainelaw.com

RECEIVED

JAN 16 2024

Clerk's Office
Maine Supreme Judicial Court

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. AND-23-310

HELEN CRABTREE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CENTRAL MAINE MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

John P. Gause, Esq., Bar No. 8192
Attorney for Helen Crabtree
Eastern Maine Law, LLC, P.A.
23 Water Street, Suite 202
Bangor, ME 04401
(207) 947-5100
jgause@easternmainelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 14

 A. The Superior Court Abused its Discretion By Declining to
 Award Back Pay After October 2017..... 14

 1. Substantially Equivalent Jobs Were Not Available..... 17

 2. Helen Did Not Remove Herself From the Work Force Altogether. 22

 B. The Superior Court abused its discretion by declining to award
 front pay or a tax offset.. 23

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE, SIGNATURE AND
COMPLIANCE Last

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	15, 17
<i>Bennett v. Capitol BC Rests., LLC</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 139 (D. Mass. 2014).....	18
<i>Brianna Colo v. Ns Support</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105452 (D. Idaho June 15, 2023)	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Com'n</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982).17	
<i>Holocheck v. Luzerne County Head Start, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22339 (M.D. Pa. March 28, 2007)	19
<i>Hughes v. Mayoral</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 947 (D. Haw. 2010).....	18
<i>LeBlond v. Sentinel Service</i> , 635 A.2d 943 (Me. 1993)	15
<i>Maine Human Rights Com'n for Use of Kellman v. Department of Corrections</i> , 474 A.2d 860 (Me. 1984).....	16
<i>Maine Human Rights Com'n v. City of Auburn</i> , 425 A.2d 990 (Me. 1981)	15
<i>Marks v. Marks</i> , 2021 ME 55, ¶ 15, 262 A.3d 1135	14, 22
<i>Mullen v. New Balance Athletics, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30967 (D. Me. Feb. 27, 2019)	17
<i>Phillips v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143149 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2023)	22
<i>Quint v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	16, 22
<i>Rasimas v. Michigan Dept. of Mental Health</i> , 714 F.2d 614 (6th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Rozanski v. A-P-A Transport, Inc.</i> , 512 A.2d 335 (Me. 1986).....	17
<i>Scarfo v. Cabletron Sys.</i> , 54 F.3d 931 (1st Cir. 1995)	15
<i>See Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	15
<i>Walsh v. Town of Millinocket</i> , 2011 ME 99, ¶ 34, 28 A.3d 610	14, 16
<i>Weaver v. Casa Gallardo, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1991).....	17

West v. Nabors Drilling USA, Inc., 330 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2003)17

Wicker v. Hoppock, 73 U.S. 94 (1867).....17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000-5(g)15

5 M.R.S. §§ 4551-4634 (2014)3
